










 

  

 
The following table supersedes the previously submitted in Section 3.1 (page 17) of the draft CSR: 

 
3.1 Soil Remediation Activities 
 
All areas containing contaminated soil above residential risk reduction standards within the surface 
to the 15-foot interval were excavated and removed from the property. In all excavated areas, 
horizontal and vertical delineation was accomplished to below residential RRSs. All excavated areas 
were initially five (5) feet by five (5) feet areas excavated to varying depths. Sidewall samples were 
collected along all four walls and the bottom of the excavation pit and analyzed for the detected 
constituents in the area. If confirmatory results indicated the presence of the contaminant above 
residential RRSs, additional horizontal or vertical excavation was performed. The following table 
summarizes the excavated sample locations, detected contaminants, and size of excavation area.  
 

COI Boring 
ID 

Dates of 
Excavation and 
Confirmation 

Sampling 

Additional 
Excavation 
Required 

(Y/N) 

 Interval 
Requiring 

Excavation and 
Disposal  

(feet) 

Approximate 
Excavation 
Dimensions  

l*w*d 
(feet) 

Lead GB-11 12/11/2017 Y 0.5-2 5 x 7 x 2 
Lead GB-14 12/12/2017 Y  

0-5 5 x 7 x 5  Lead GB-14 12/12/2017 Y 
Arsenic GB-14 12/12/2017 Y 8-10 7 x 7 x 10 
Arsenic GB-27 12/11/2017 N 0-2 5 x 5 x 2 

Lead GB-28 12/12/2017 Y 13-15 5 x 9 x 15 
Benzo(a)anthracene SB-17 12/12/2017 Y 13-15 

7 x 7 x 15  Benzo(a)pyrene SB-17 12/12/2017 Y 13-15 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene SB-17 12/12/2017 Y 13-15 

Arsenic SB-20 12/11/2017 N 0-2 5 x 5 x 2 
Benzo(a)pyrene SB-24 12/11/2017 N 2-4  

5 x 5 x 6 Benzo(a)pyrene SB-24 12/11/2017 N 4-6 
Lead SB-25 12/11/2017 N 2-4 

5 x 5 x 4  Benzo(a)pyrene SB-25 12/11/2017 N 2-4 
Lead SB-27 12/12/2017 N 8-12 5 x 5 x 12 

Benzo(a)pyrene SB-42 12/11/2017 N 2-4 5 x 5 x 4 
Lead SB-45 12/12/2017 N 10-12 5 x 5 x 12 
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UD-1

UD-2

UD-3

ASPHALT PAVEM ENT
FI LL

stiff, brown, Mostly sand and clay with debris: red brick, rubber, rock
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Boring No:

 SOI L BORI NG RECORD

514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

GB-11

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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130659.210

August 10, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
Senior Geologist: C. Holderfield
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UD-1

UD-2

UD-3

TOPSOI L
brown, organic, dry

FI LL
light brown, Mostly sand, silt and clay with debris: red brick and 
fragments.  Evidence of burn/charred wood and rock

FI LL
loose, black, Evidence of charred materials, glazed tile, rock and odor.

Slightly Moist
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

GB-14

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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130659.210

August 6, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
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0

0

UD-1

UD-2

UD-3

TOPSOI L
brown, organic; dry

FI LL
loose, light brownish-tan, Dry; debris includes concrete red brick and 
rock

darker brown, charred materials present with fewer rocks
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

GB-27

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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130659.210

August 10, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
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UD-1

UD-2

UD-3

TOPSOI L
brown, organic

FI LL
loose, tan, very fine SAND; Occasional purple clay and rocks

FI LL
black, CLAY ; with rocks
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

GB-28

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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130659.210

August 6, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
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0.2

0.3

UD-1

UD-2

CONCRETE

FI LL
stiff, light red, very fine silty SAND; organics to 1 foot.

FI LL
soft, brown, silty SAND; Asphalt and charred material present. 

FI LL
stiff, light brown, silty SAND

FI LL
Contained silt, clay and sand.  Debris including rocks, red brick, 
charred fragments and concrete.
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

SB-17

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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August 7, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
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TOPSOI L
organic

FILL
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

SB-20

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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130659.210

August 7, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
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Silty, sandy Clay
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TOPSOI L

Rock and hard red clay

black, with moist, organic filled material (wood)
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NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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August 6, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
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UD-1

UD-2
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UD-4

UD-5

TOPSOI L
organic

FI LL
brown, Silt and sand; rocks and brick found throughout

FI LL
loose, tan-white, Sand, silt and clay; occasional rocks

FI LL
soft, brown, Sand, silt and clay; occasional small rocks
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

SB-25

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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August 10, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.
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TOPSOI L
FI LL

BORI NG TERM I NATED AT 12.0ft

Soil Description

Boring No:

 SOI L BORI NG RECORD

514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

SB-27
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August 25, 2003

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  Williams/ Unknown
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.

Project No:
GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
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Soil Description Based Upon Observations During Excavation Activities Only 

Sandy CLAY, glass and miscellaneous debris
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UD-3

UD-4

TOPSOI L
brown, organic

FI LL
Sand and rocks present

FI LL
loose, light brown, sandy; dry

FI LL
reddish brown, silty; rock fragments.  Black charred material present 
at 14.5'
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514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd., Macon, GA 31204 
5031 Milgen Court, Columbus, GA 31907

SB-42

NOTES:  UD= Undisturbed Sample
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August 6, 2015

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  GEC/ Bobcat mounted Geoprobe
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.
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GS Elevation:
Drilling Date:
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BORI NG TERM I NATED AT 12.0ft

Soil Description

Boring No:

 SOI L BORI NG RECORD
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August 25, 2003

Project:  Former M acon 2 M GP Facility
Macon, Bibb County, Georgia

Location:  See attached cross section view
Driller/Equipment:  Williams/ Unknown
Water Level:  ---

· Boring and sampling performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586.
· Depths are measured from existing ground surface at time of drilling.
· Depths are shown to illustrate general arrangements of the strata 

encountered at the boring location.
· Do not use depths for determinations of quantities or distances.
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GS Elevation:
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Soil Description Based Upon Observations During Excavation Activities Only 

Sandy CLAY, glass, bottles,wood, and rocks





July 03, 2017

A&D Environmental
Marc Kurz

Dear Marc Kurz:

RE: Triangle Chemical Company

Order No.: 17060760

FAX:
TEL: (478) 788-8899

100 Waste Research Drive
Macon, GA 31206

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Holly Florea
Project Manager
3310 Win St.
Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with this report unless noted 
in the Case Narrative.  

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits 
except where noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call the 
laboratory.

Sincerely,

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 6/14/2017 for the 
analyses presented in the following report.

Arkansas 88-0735, California 07256CA, Colorado, Connecticut PH-0108, Delaware, Florida NELAC E87688, Georgia E87688, Idaho OH00923, Illinois 
200061, Indiana C-OH-13, Kansas E-10347, Kentucky (Underground Storage Tank) 3, Kentucky 90146, Louisiana 04061, Maryland 339, Minnesota 
409711, New Hampshire 2996, New Jersey OH006, New York 11777, North Carolina 39705 and 631, North Dakota R-201, Oklahoma 9940, Oregon 
OH200001,  Rhode Island LA000317, South Carolina 92016001, Texas T104704466-11-5, Utah OH009232011-1, Virginia 00440 and 1581, Washington 
C891
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
CLIENT: A&D Environmental

7/3/2017

Case Narrative
17060760

Date:

WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

This report in its entirety consists of the following documents: Cover Letter, Case Narrative, Analytical 
Results, QC Summary Report, Applicable Accreditation Information, Chain-of-Custody, Cooler Receipt 
Form, and other applicable forms as necessary. All documents contain the Summit Environmental 
Technologies, Inc., Work Order Number assigned to this report.

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc., holds the accreditations/certifications listed at the bottom of 
the cover letter that may or may not pertain to this report. State Certificates and Scopes of Accreditation 
are attached as applicable. Results provided in this report for any parameter not listed on the Scope of 
Accreditation should be considered “not certified.”

The information contained in this analytical report is the sole property of Summit Environmental 
Technologies, Inc. and that of the customer. It cannot be reproduced in any form without the consent of 
Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. or the customer for which this report was issued. The results 
contained in this report are only representative of the samples received. Conditions can vary at different 
times and at different sampling conditions. Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. is not responsible 
for use or interpretation of the data included herein.

All results for Solid Samples are reported on an "as received" or "wet weight" basis unless indicated as 
"dry weight" using the "-dry" designation on the reporting units.

This report is believed to meet all of the requirements of the accrediting agency, where applicable.  Any 
comments or problems with the analytical events associated with this report are noted below.

Prep Comments for SVPrep_BNATot_TCLP(3510), Sample 17060760-001A: Prep's Prep Method hold 
time was exceeded by 6 day(s)

Prep Comments for SVPrep_CPest_TCLP(3510), Sample 17060760-001A: Prep's Prep Method hold 
time was exceeded by 6 day(s)

Prep Comments for SVPrep_TCLP(8151), Sample 17060760-001A: Prep's Prep Method hold time was 
exceeded by 6 days.

Analytical Comments for tclp-voc-mstr_tclp(8260), Sample 17060760-001AMS, Batch ID R71408 : no 
msd due to autosampler error

Original 
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
CLIENT: A&D Environmental

7/3/2017

Case Narrative
17060760

Date:

WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Analytical Comments for tclp-svoc-cpest_tclp(8081), Sample 17060760-001a, Batch ID 27567 : 
Sample was analyzed past holding time.

Analytical Comments for svoc-cpest_npw(8081), Sample ccv-00000, Batch ID R71492 : CCV recovery 
for Endrin aldehyde was biased low; not an analyte of interest

Analytical Comments for tclp-svoc-herb_tclp(8151), Sample 17060760-001a, Batch ID 27583 : Sample 
was analyzed past holding time.

Analytical Comments for SVOC-BNA_TCLP(8270), Sample 17060760-001A, Batch ID 27566 : 
Sample was analyzed past holding time.

Original 
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
CLIENT: A&D Environmental

Lab SampleID Client Sample ID Tag No Date ReceivedDate Collected

03-Jul-17

Workorder
Sample Summary

17060760WO#:

Matrix

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

17060760-001 TCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 12:00:00 PM 6/14/2017 11:30:00 AM Solid
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7/3/2017

17060760
Date Reported:

WO#:

Address: 100 Waste Research Drive
Company: A&D Environmental

Maco GA 3120

Received: 6/14/2017
Project#: Triangle Chemic

Macon GA  31206

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

TCLP Metals Analysis (SW1311/6010)

Analyte Result Units DFClient ID# Lab ID# Collected Matrix Method AnalystRunRegLvlRep Lmt

TCLP Arsenic(As) 6/16/20175.00mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.500
TCLP Barium(Ba) 6/16/2017100mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid5.00
TCLP Cadmium(Cd) 6/16/20171.00mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
TCLP Chromium(Cr) 6/16/20175.00mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.200
TCLP Lead(Pb) 6/16/20175.00mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.500
TCLP Selenium(Se) 6/16/20171.00mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.500
TCLP Silver(Ag) 6/16/20175.00mg/L 1ND VVK001 EPA 6010 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.500

TCLP Mercury Analysis (SW1311/7470)

Analyte Result Units DFClient ID# Lab ID# Collected Matrix Method AnalystRunRegLvlRep Lmt

TCLP Mercury 6/16/20170.200mg/L 1ND ALJ001 EPA 7470 ATCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.00200

TCLP Pesticides Analysis (SW1311/8081)

Analyte Result Units DFClient ID# Lab ID# Collected Matrix Method AnalystRunRegLvlRep Lmt

Chlordane, total 6/28/20170.0300mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.0100
Toxaphene 6/28/20170.500mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.0200
Endrin 6/28/20170.0200mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.00100
gamma-BHC 6/28/20170.400mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.00100
Heptachlor 6/28/20170.00800mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.00100
Heptachlor epoxide 6/28/20170.00800mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.00100
Methoxychlor 6/28/201710.0mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8081 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.00100

TCLP Herbicides Analysis (SW1311/8151)

Analyte Result Units DFClient ID# Lab ID# Collected Matrix Method AnalystRunRegLvlRep Lmt

2,4-D 6/29/201710.0mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8151 ATCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid1.00
2,4,5-TP 6/29/20171.00mg/L 1ND JBN001 EPA 8151 ATCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.500
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7/3/2017

17060760
Date Reported:

WO#:

Address: 100 Waste Research Drive
Company: A&D Environmental

Maco GA 3120

Received: 6/14/2017
Project#: Triangle Chemic

Macon GA  31206

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

TCLP Volatiles Analysis (SW1311/8260)

Analyte Result Units DFClient ID# Lab ID# Collected Matrix Method AnalystRunRegLvlRep Lmt

1,1-Dichloroethene 6/28/20170.700mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
1,2-Dichloroethane 6/28/20170.500mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
MEK 6/28/2017200mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid2.00
Benzene 6/28/20170.500mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Carbon tetrachloride 6/28/20170.500mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Chlorobenzene 6/28/2017100mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Chloroform 6/28/20176.00mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Tetrachloroethene 6/28/20170.700mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Trichloroethene 6/28/20170.500mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Vinyl chloride 6/28/20170.200mg/L 1ND MES001 EPA 8260 BTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.200

TCLP Semi-Volatiles Analysis (SW1311/8270)

Analyte Result Units DFClient ID# Lab ID# Collected Matrix Method AnalystRunRegLvlRep Lmt

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7/1/20177.50mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.0800
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 7/1/2017400mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.200
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 7/1/20172.00mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.200
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 7/1/20170.130mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Cresols, Total 7/1/2017200mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid4.00
Hexachloro-1,3-
butadiene

7/1/20170.500mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100

Hexachlorobenzene 7/1/20170.130mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.100
Hexachloroethane 7/1/20173.00mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.0800
Nitrobenzene 7/1/20172.00mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.0800
Pentachlorophenol 7/1/2017100mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.200
Pyridine 7/1/20175.00mg/L 2ND CxA001 EPA 8270 CTCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 Solid0.200
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27377

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: MB-27377

Batch ID: 27377 TestNo: SW6010C Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW

RunNo: 70899

SeqNo: 1173621

MBLKSampType: TestCode: Mtl-TCLP-7(6

SW3010A

TCLP Arsenic(As) 0.500ND
TCLP Barium(Ba) 5.00ND
TCLP Cadmium(Cd) 0.100ND
TCLP Chromium(Cr) 0.200ND
TCLP Lead(Pb) 0.500ND
TCLP Selenium(Se) 0.500ND
TCLP Silver(Ag) 0.500ND

Sample ID: LCS-27377

Batch ID: 27377 TestNo: SW6010C Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 70899

SeqNo: 1173622

LCSSampType: TestCode: Mtl-TCLP-7(6

SW3010A

TCLP Arsenic(As) 2.000 97.4 80 1200.500 01.95
TCLP Barium(Ba) 2.000 98.2 80 1205.00 0ND
TCLP Cadmium(Cd) 2.000 98.0 80 1200.100 01.96
TCLP Chromium(Cr) 2.000 98.4 80 1200.200 01.97
TCLP Lead(Pb) 2.000 98.2 80 1200.500 01.96
TCLP Selenium(Se) 2.000 98.2 80 1200.500 01.96
TCLP Silver(Ag) 1.000 97.8 80 1200.500 00.978

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27381

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: MB-27381

Batch ID: 27381 TestNo: SW7470A Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: PPM

PQL

Client ID: PBW

RunNo: 70926

SeqNo: 1172938

MBLKSampType: TestCode: HG_TCLP(74

SW7470A

TCLP Mercury 0.00200ND

Sample ID: LCS-27381

Batch ID: 27381 TestNo: SW7470A Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: PPM

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 70926

SeqNo: 1172939

LCSSampType: TestCode: HG_TCLP(74

SW7470A

TCLP Mercury 0.00400 100 80 1200.00200 00.00400

Sample ID: 17060756-001AMS

Batch ID: 27381 TestNo: SW7470A Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: PPM

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 70926

SeqNo: 1172943

MSSampType: TestCode: HG_TCLP(74

SW7470A

TCLP Mercury 0.00400 94.8 75 1250.00200 0.00003000.00382

Sample ID: 17060756-001AMSD

Batch ID: 27381 TestNo: SW7470A Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: PPM

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 70926

SeqNo: 1172944

MSDSampType: TestCode: HG_TCLP(74

SW7470A

TCLP Mercury 0.00400 95.0 75 125 200.00200 0.0000300 0.00382 0.2610.00383

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27381

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: 17060756-001AMSD

Batch ID: 27381 TestNo: SW7470A Analysis Date: 6/16/2017

Prep Date: 6/16/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: PPM

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 70926

SeqNo: 1172944

MSDSampType: TestCode: HG_TCLP(74

SW7470A

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27566

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: MB-27566

Batch ID: 27566 TestNo: SW8270C Analysis Date: 6/30/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW

RunNo: 71552

SeqNo: 1187011

MBLKSampType: TestCode: SVOC-BNA_T

SW3510C

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0400ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.100ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.100ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.0200ND
Cresols, Total 2.00ND
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.00800ND
Hexachlorobenzene 0.0200ND
Hexachloroethane 0.0400ND
Nitrobenzene 0.0400ND
Pentachlorophenol 0.100ND
Pyridine 0.100ND

Sample ID: LCS-27566

Batch ID: 27566 TestNo: SW8270C Analysis Date: 6/30/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 71552

SeqNo: 1187012

LCSSampType: TestCode: SVOC-BNA_T

SW3510C

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.8000 76.5 19.1 1260.0400 00.612
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.8000 96.7 11.7 1510.100 00.773
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.8000 96.7 12.4 1500.100 00.774
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.8000 103 20.6 1400.0200 00.823
Cresols, Total 1.600 80.0 10 1292.00 0ND
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.8000 92.6 14.7 1370.00800 00.741

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27566

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: LCS-27566

Batch ID: 27566 TestNo: SW8270C Analysis Date: 6/30/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 71552

SeqNo: 1187012

LCSSampType: TestCode: SVOC-BNA_T

SW3510C

Hexachlorobenzene 0.8000 101 12 1390.0200 00.805
Hexachloroethane 0.8000 73.1 14.8 1320.0400 00.585
Nitrobenzene 0.8000 64.7 15.6 1380.0400 00.517
Pentachlorophenol 0.8000 96.9 10 1560.100 00.775
Pyridine 0.8000 8.75 1 1300.100 0ND

Sample ID: 17061358-002AMS

Batch ID: 27566 TestNo: SW8270C Analysis Date: 6/30/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 71552

SeqNo: 1187014

MSSampType: TestCode: SVOC-BNA_T

SW3510C

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.8000 42.3 15.2 124 QMR0.0800 00.338
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.8000 43.8 30.6 152 mQMR0.200 00.351
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.8000 42.5 27.6 150 QMR0.200 00.340
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.8000 11.8 58 141 SQMR0.0400 00.0940
Cresols, Total 1.600 7.78 27.6 132 SQMR4.00 0.1568ND
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.8000 45.8 -5.3 156 QMR0.0160 00.366
Hexachlorobenzene 0.8000 61.5 54.3 142 QMR0.0400 00.492
Hexachloroethane 0.8000 32.2 1.92 131 QMR0.0800 00.257
Nitrobenzene 0.8000 38.0 21 135 QMR0.0800 00.304
Pentachlorophenol 0.8000 21.0 47.4 134 SmQMR0.200 0ND
Pyridine 0.8000 24.6 -10.3 64.20.200 0ND

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27566

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: 17061358-002AMSD

Batch ID: 27566 TestNo: SW8270C Analysis Date: 6/30/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 71552

SeqNo: 1187015

MSDSampType: TestCode: SVOC-BNA_T

SW3510C

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.8000 88.6 15.2 124 30 R0.0800 0 0.3384 70.70.708
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.8000 108 30.6 152 30 Rm0.200 0 0.3508 84.10.860
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.8000 124 27.6 150 30 Rm0.200 0 0.3396 98.00.993
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.8000 151 58 141 30 RS0.0400 0 0.09400 1711.21
Cresols, Total 1.600 98.7 27.6 132 30 R4.00 0.1568 0 0ND
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.8000 111 -5.3 156 30 R0.0160 0 0.3660 83.50.890
Hexachlorobenzene 0.8000 133 54.3 142 30 R0.0400 0 0.4920 73.61.06
Hexachloroethane 0.8000 88.4 1.92 131 30 R0.0800 0 0.2572 93.30.707
Nitrobenzene 0.8000 71.8 21 135 30 R0.0800 0 0.3040 61.50.574
Pentachlorophenol 0.8000 89.9 47.4 134 30 R0.200 0 0.1684 1240.719
Pyridine 0.8000 29.9 -10.3 64.2 300.200 0 0.1972 19.20.239

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27567

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: mb-27567

Batch ID: 27567 TestNo: SW8081A Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW

RunNo: 71492

SeqNo: 1185944

mblkSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-cpe

SW3510C

Chlordane, total 0.0100ND
Toxaphene 0.0200ND
Endrin 0.00100ND
gamma-BHC 0.00100ND
Heptachlor 0.00100ND
Heptachlor epoxide 0.00100ND
Methoxychlor 0.00100ND

Sample ID: lcs-27567

Batch ID: 27567 TestNo: SW8081A Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 71492

SeqNo: 1185945

lcsSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-cpe

SW3510C

Endrin 0.0100 109 20 1570.00100 00.0109
gamma-BHC 0.0100 92.6 22 1370.00100 00.00926
Heptachlor 0.0100 106 24 1210.00100 00.0106
Heptachlor epoxide 0.0100 96.9 27 1520.00100 00.00969
Methoxychlor 0.0100 113 10 1990.00100 00.0113

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27567

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: 17061358-003ams

Batch ID: 27567 TestNo: SW8081A Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 71492

SeqNo: 1185946

msSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-cpe

SW3510C

Endrin 0.0100 74.5 20 157 m0.00100 00.00745
gamma-BHC 0.0100 65.2 22 137 m0.00100 00.00652
Heptachlor 0.0100 61.4 24 121 m0.00100 00.00614
Heptachlor epoxide 0.0100 68.5 27 152 m0.00100 00.00685
Methoxychlor 0.0100 65.2 10 199 m0.00100 00.00652

Sample ID: 17061358-003amsd

Batch ID: 27567 TestNo: SW8081A Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: BatchQC

RunNo: 71492

SeqNo: 1185947

msdSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-cpe

SW3510C

Endrin 0.0100 81.3 20 157 30 m0.00100 0 0.00745 8.830.00813
gamma-BHC 0.0100 69.8 22 137 30 m0.00100 0 0.00652 6.720.00698
Heptachlor 0.0100 69.5 24 121 30 m0.00100 0 0.00614 12.50.00695
Heptachlor epoxide 0.0100 72.1 27 152 30 m0.00100 0 0.00685 5.110.00721
Methoxychlor 0.0100 82.6 10 199 30 m0.00100 0 0.00652 23.60.00826

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27583

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: mb-27583

Batch ID: 27583 TestNo: SW8151A Analysis Date: 6/29/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW

RunNo: 71509

SeqNo: 1186159

mblkSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-her

SW8151A

2,4-D 0 m1.00 0ND
2,4,5-TP 00.500 0ND

Sample ID: lcs-27583

Batch ID: 27583 TestNo: SW8151A Analysis Date: 6/29/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 71509

SeqNo: 1186160

lcsSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-her

SW8151A

2,4-D 0.500 93.4 62.6 1251.00 0ND
2,4,5-TP 0.500 84.9 52.5 1280.500 0ND

Sample ID: 17060760-001ams

Batch ID: 27583 TestNo: SW8151A Analysis Date: 6/29/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: TCC-Fillsoil

RunNo: 71509

SeqNo: 1186161

msSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-her

SW8151A

2,4-D 0.500 88.3 37 105 H1.00 0ND
2,4,5-TP 0.500 80.8 38 106 H0.500 0ND

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: 27583

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: 17060760-001amsd

Batch ID: 27583 TestNo: SW8151A Analysis Date: 6/29/2017

Prep Date: 6/28/2017

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: TCC-Fillsoil

RunNo: 71509

SeqNo: 1186162

msdSampType: TestCode: tclp-svoc-her

SW8151A

2,4-D 0.500 95.9 37 105 30 H1.00 0 0 0ND
2,4,5-TP 0.500 87.9 38 106 30 H0.500 0 0 0ND

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: R71408a

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: lcs 20ppb  1236

Batch ID: R71408a TestNo: SW8260B Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW

RunNo: 71408

SeqNo: 1182588

LCSSampType: TestCode: tclp-voc-mstr

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0200 93.8 79.4 1310.0100 00.0188
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0200 105 73.6 1370.0100 00.0210
MEK 0.100 110 55.1 1630.0500 00.110
Benzene 0.0200 108 73.1 1320.0100 00.0216
Carbon tetrachloride 0.0200 107 63.7 1390.0100 00.0214
Chlorobenzene 0.0200 108 72.3 1390.0100 00.0215
Chloroform 0.0200 107 79.3 1290.0100 00.0213
Tetrachloroethene 0.0200 110 56.2 1870.0100 00.0220
Trichloroethene 0.0200 108 64.1 1380.0100 00.0215
Vinyl chloride 0.0200 54.2 22.1 1470.0100 00.0108

Sample ID: lcsd 20ppb  1236

Batch ID: R71408a TestNo: SW8260B Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSS02

RunNo: 71408

SeqNo: 1182591

LCSDSampType: TestCode: tclp-voc-mstr

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0200 91.2 79.4 131 250.0100 0 0.0188 2.700.0182
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0200 106 73.6 137 250.0100 0 0.0210 0.6650.0211
MEK 0.100 110 55.1 163 250.0500 0 0.110 0.7000.110
Benzene 0.0200 105 73.1 132 250.0100 0 0.0216 2.730.0210
Carbon tetrachloride 0.0200 99.1 63.7 139 250.0100 0 0.0214 7.810.0198
Chlorobenzene 0.0200 103 72.3 139 250.0100 0 0.0215 4.130.0207
Chloroform 0.0200 105 79.3 129 250.0100 0 0.0213 1.700.0210

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Triangle Chemical Company
Client: A&D Environmental

BatchID: R71408a

03-Jul-17

QC SUMMARY REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

Sample ID: lcsd 20ppb  1236

Batch ID: R71408a TestNo: SW8260B Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSS02

RunNo: 71408

SeqNo: 1182591

LCSDSampType: TestCode: tclp-voc-mstr

Tetrachloroethene 0.0200 108 56.2 187 250.0100 0 0.0220 1.740.0216
Trichloroethene 0.0200 104 64.1 138 250.0100 0 0.0215 2.920.0209
Vinyl chloride 0.0200 53.4 22.1 147 250.0100 0 0.0108 1.490.0107

Sample ID: mblk

Batch ID: R71408a TestNo: SW8260B Analysis Date: 6/28/2017

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW

RunNo: 71408

SeqNo: 1182594

MBLKSampType: TestCode: tclp-voc-mstr

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.100ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.100ND
MEK 2.00ND
Benzene 0.100ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.100ND
Chlorobenzene 0.100ND
Chloroform 0.100ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.100ND
Trichloroethene 0.100ND
Vinyl chloride 0.200ND

Qualifiers:   

Original 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits M Manual Integration used to determine area response

MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. ND Not Detected O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
P Second column confirmation exceeds PL Permit Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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7/3/2017

Qualifiers and Acronyms
17060760

Date:

WO#:

These commonly used Qualifiers and Acronyms may or may not be present in this report.

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

This list of Qualifiers and Acronyms reflects the most commonly utilized Qualifiers and Acronyms for reporting. 
Please refer to the Analytical Notes in the Case Narrative for any Qualifiers or Acronyms that do not appear in this 
list or for additional information regarding the use of these Qualifiers on reported data. 

Qualifiers 
 
U The compound was analyzed for but was not detected. 
J The reported value is greater than the Method Detection Limit but less than the Reporting Limit. 
H The hold time for sample preparation and/or analysis was exceeded. 
D The result is reported from a dilution. 
E The result exceeded the linear range of the calibration or is estimated due to interference. 
MC The result is below the Minimum Compound Limit. 
* The result exceeds the Regulatory Limit or Maximum Contamination Limit. 
m  Manual integration was used to determine the area response. 
d Manual integration in which peak was deleted 
N The result is presumptive based on a Mass Spectral library search assuming a 1:1 response. 
P The second column confirmation exceeded 25% difference. 
C The result has been confirmed by GC/MS. 
X The result was not confirmed when GC/MS Analysis was performed. 
B/MB+ The analyte was detected in the associated blank. 
G The ICB or CCB contained reportable amounts of analyte. 
QC-/+ The CCV recovery failed low (-) or high (+). 
R/QDR The RPD was outside of accepted recovery limits.  
QL-/+ The LCS or LCSD recovery failed low (-) or high (+). 
QLR The LCS/LCSD RPD was outside of accepted recovery limits. 
QM-/+ The MS or MSD recovery failed low (-) or high (+). 
QMR The MS/MSD RPD was outside of accepted recovery limits. 
QV-/+ The ICV recovery failed low (-) or high (+). 
S The spike result was outside of accepted recovery limits. 
Z Deviation; A deviation from the method was performed; Please refer to the Case Narrative for 

additional information 
 Acronyms 
 
ND Not Detected  RL Reporting Limit 
QC Quality Control  MDL Method Detection Limit 
MB Method Blank  LOD Level of Detection 
LCS Laboratory Control Sample  LOQ Level of Quantitation 
LCSD Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate  PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 
QCS Quality Control Sample  CRQL Contract Required Quantitation Limit 
DUP Duplicate  PL Permit Limit 
MS Matrix Spike  RegLvl Regulatory Limit 
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate  MCL Maximum Contamination Limit 
RPD Relative Percent Different  MinCL Minimum Compound Limit 
ICV Initial Calibration Verification  RA Reanalysis 
ICB Initial Calibration Blank  RE Reextraction 
CCV Continuing Calibration Verification  TIC Tentatively Identified Compound 
CCB Continuing Calibration Blank  RT Retention Time 
RLC Reporting Limit Check  CF Calibration Factor 
DF Dilution Factor  RF Response Factor 
 

Original 
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Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Analysis Date

Client: A&D Environmental
Project: Triangle Chemical Company

Test Name Prep DateLeachate Date

03-Jul-17

DATES REPORT
17060760WO#:

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc.
3310 Win St.

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

Website: http://www.settek.com
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489

17060760-001A TCC-Fillsoil 6/8/2017 12:00:00 PM Solid TCLP Herbicides Analysis (SW1311/8151) 6/29/2017 8:52:00 PM6/28/2017 12:45:00 PM6/15/2017 6:32:19 PM

TCLP Mercury Analysis (SW1311/7470) 6/16/2017 4:15:00 PM6/16/2017 10:30:00 AM6/15/2017 6:32:19 PM

TCLP Metals Analysis (SW1311/6010) 6/16/2017 2:28:51 PM6/16/2017 10:38:47 AM6/15/2017 6:32:19 PM

TCLP Pesticides Analysis (SW1311/8081) 6/28/2017 9:01:00 PM6/28/2017 8:00:00 AM6/15/2017 6:32:19 PM

TCLP Semi-Volatiles Analysis 
(SW1311/8270)

7/1/2017 12:51:00 AM6/28/2017 7:00:00 AM6/15/2017 6:32:19 PM

TCLP Volatiles Analysis (SW1311/8260) 6/28/2017 4:17:00 PM

Original 
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